
, , 

• 

• 

• 

IUBLIC UI'ILITIES ro~.fISSlctl OF '!HE SI'ATE OF CALIfORNIA 

o:t1.fISSIOlI MNISORY & o:t{PJ....IN.lCf; DIVIS loti 
Water utilities Br.andh 

RESOLUTION 

IID3Ol1J1'Iotl NO. 1':-3540 
February 6, 1991 

(pg;.W-3540) REDO){) WNIm o::«PAN'l (~). ~ 
MJDlJRIZllJ3 A GENE&\L RNIE nKREASE IRXlJCllJ3 
$7 ,641 OR 36.06% AJDITIotUlli NWJAL REVENUE. 

~, by draft advice letter accepted by the Water utilities Branch (Branch) 
on August 29, 1990, requested authority urrler Section VI of General Order 
96-A an::l Section 454 of the l\.lblic utilities COde to increase rates for 
".rater service by $11,410 or 53.85%. ~IC estimates that 1991 gross revenue 
of $21,190 at present rates \o.uuld increase to $32,600 at prcposed rates to 
pro:luce a net loss of $4,804. RHC presently serves 163 flat rate custare.rs 
in areas knc1..n as SUntrer f-Icxoo Park an::l Highcroft ani vicinity, lcx::ated 
awroxirrately foor miles nortlY .. ~t of Forestville, sonana G::w1ty. 

'!he present rates became effectiVe on October 14, 1986 p..rrsuant to 
Resolution W-3339, dated o±cber 1, 1986, \orhich authorized a general rate 
increase of $5,115 or 34.0%. 

'!he Branch tnade an iooepen::lent analysis of ~'s SUIIi!OllY of ea.rnin:Js. 
Afperrlix A sh<7.o.'S ~'C's ani Branch's estirrated SUllmllY of ea.rnin:Js at 
present, requested arrl adopted rates for test year 1991. Afperrlix A shc1t.'S 
<Ii fferences in expenses an:l rate base. 

'!he differences in estimates for cperati.rq expenses are in pm::haSEd per.· .. er; 
contract \o,'Ork; other plant maintenance; mmagement salary; regulatory 
expense; office supply ani expenses; insuranOe; general expenses; 
depreciation expense; property taxes; arrl incx::rre taxes. 

'The Branch's estimate of pm::haSEd lX1t>'er is lor,..-er than ~'s. '!he 
difference beh.'eeJl the Branch ani ~ estirrates of pm::haSEd ~'er is due 
prirMrily to the difference in estir.ates of water pro:luction. '!he Branch 
base:l its 1991 ".rater pro:luction estimate on 1988 recorded data. 'The COlmty 
of Sorlcna currently has a restriction on retl construction in ~'C's ~rvice 
area due to the lack of se-.. 'e.r service in the area. For this reason, there 
has reen no gn1.M in ~X!'s service area in the last b.'O years an:l no grc:Mth 
is expected in the near future. In vie'tI of this, the Branch believes that 
its estoote, based on 1988 recorded data, is a reasonable representation of 
\or'ater production expected in test year 1991. ~ b1sed its 1991 ,",'ater 
production esthate on 1989 recordoo. data "''hich incltk:led excessive water 
losses due to a broken ,",'ater main. ~ further increased its estirrate by 5% 
even though it did not estfuate any custaner gra-.th for either 1990 or 1991. 

~ currently has an annual contract with Russian River utility (Rm) for 
$1,800 to operate the system am provide routine maintenance. 'Ihe Branch 
believes this aJ:lOUI1t to be reasonable for a utility of lMC's size an:l 



• 

• 

•• 

Resolution W-3540 

operating characteristics. In addition to the $7,800 contract \oX)rk, ~'s 
estimate inadvertently inclwed (1) capital expen:litures .... hidl the Branch 
appropriately shifted to "utility plant" ard (2) costs for naintemnce work 
not included in ~'s <XXltract with Rm .... hich the Branch appropriately 
shifted to "other plant maintenance". 

l-bst of RhlC's estLrate of other plant l1\:lintenance costs inclu:led repair work 
.... hidl occurred in 1989 ani 1990 on a one-tiroo basis. It also inclu:1ed saoo 
capital inprovement CX)Sts .... hidl the Branch shifted to the utility plant 
acx:::x::m1t. 'Ihe Branch's estirrate of other plant rnaint.enan:::e expenses 
consists of normally recurri.rq maintenance expenses beyord the scx:pe of 
oontract work, ani erqineeri.rq ard. testirq .... hich .... m-e transferred frem the 
contract work aOCQlUlt as pointed out earlier in the contract work ~ 
discussion • 

'Ihe Branch estiIrat.ed $240 per year for management salary for an intividual 
.... 00 rronitors utility operations; plans system inproverrents; coordinates 
with RRU about system maintenance; an:l pI'O'lides bUli.rq ard collection 
services. ~/S request included no a:xrpensation for managerrent salary. 

'!he Branch's estimate of ~atory expense is the three year an-ortization 
of $366 billed IMC by RRU for prepari.rq this rate increase request. ~ 
inadvertently anitted this cost in its estinl.te. 

'Ihe Branch ocrrprt:.ed its estir.ate for office stq:plies ard expenses by taki.rq 
a five year average of recorded 1985 t:llrcogh 1989 figures ard then 
escalating it for inflation to test year 1991. 'Ihe Branch believes that the 
projection of five years of recorded information is the best way to estimate 
CX)Stg that fluctuate fran year to year. 'Ihe Branch's escalation factors 
were provided by the F))ergy Rate D?sign an:l Econcmi.cs Branch of the 
carmi.ssion's Division of Ratepayer AdVocates. ~ o:uld not explain its .. 
estilrate of office SUWlies ani expenses .... hlch was approximately twice that 
of the Branch's. 

'!he difference between the Branch's ard IW::'s estiIMtes of i.nsurance 
e>:penses is due to the Branch havi.rq access to later an:! rrore up-to-date 

. insurance premium infomation. 

~'s estirrate of general expenses represents interest on b.'O lorq term 
loons .... hlch the utility acquired without Ccmnission awroval; tl.e first, a 
loan from its parent - Surrtnerha:-e Park; ani the secord, a Snall rusiMss 
hhninistration (S8A) loan. since interest is not an above the line e.>q::ense 
item, the Branch excluded it fran its estinate. 'Ihe loan frau its parent 
was an internal transaction, therefore, for the pupose of this rate 
proceed.irq, the Branch has considered it equity for the rate of return 
determination as explained later in the rate of reblm discussion. 'Ibe 
Branch, on the other harrl, believes that because the SM loan, \oIhich was for 
$17,600 at 4.0% interest, .... 'as entered ~to to inprove ~'s service to its 
cust:.aoors, it should be considered appropriate. In view of this, the .Bra.rd1 
re:::x:mren::ts that the carmission awrove the SPA loan. 

Both the Branch 'ard ~ used the straight-1ine-rarain.irq-life method. of 
detenni.ni..n:J depreciation with a carposlte rate of 2.8%. '!he Branch's 

-2-



• 

• 

• 

Resolution W-3540 

estilrate is higher than ~'s because the Branch estiIrat.OO higher average 
plant. 

lM:'s estiIrate of property taxes is the actual arramt it was billed in tax 
year 1990-91. '!he Branch's estirrate is based on the 1~0-91 property tax 
bill adjusted to take into aoccunt the ackli.tioos IMde to utility plant in 
service. 

'}he Brarldl's estimate of payroll taxes is based on its estimate of 
mmagerrent salary an:l the current rates for social security an:l \Il1€nploymant 
tax rates. 

, 
'Ihe Branch's incane tax estimates reflect the current rates un::ler the 
Federal TaX Reform Act of 1986 an:l the oorrespording state rates for 1991. 
lM:'s i..ncxre tax estimates reflect the utility losirq rroney in 1991 at 
requeste1 rates. It, hCMever, inadvertently used $850 instead of the $800 
minim.m1 state franchise tax. 

'Ihe difference in rate base estimates is due to the differences in utility 
plant-in-se.rvice an::l accunulated depreciation estir.'dtes. 

'Ihe Branch's estimate of utility plant in service is higher than ~'s 
because Branch shifted to this acoount capital costs that the utility had 
inproperly included in contract work arrl other maintenance expenses, as 
e>:plained earlier in the expenses diSOJSSion. 

'!he Branch's estimate of acamulated depreciation is higher than IMC'-s 
because of its higher estimate of utility plant in service • 

'lb prevent future .inconsistencies beb-leen figures adopt.OO by the Ccmttission 
arrl the figures ~ in ~'s armual I"efOrts, the Brandl reccmrwan1s that. 
FMC be directed to record on its books of a<JCO..Ult the water plant in sezvice 
arrl acanrulated depreciation balances upon t..hich the average a.IOCmlts adq:Jt.OO 
in this resolution are based, arrl to reflect those balances in its 1991 
annual report to the camtission. 'lbose balances are $77,223 for total 
utility plant in service an:l $45,352 for aa:::urrul.ated depreciation as of 
December 31, 1989. 

FMC's draft advice letter requested rates .... hich it estimated ~d still 
pro:hlce a loss in net revenue. 'Ihe Branch's rea:mrended surrrrary of eamin:Js 
\o.U1ld produce a rate of return of 11.00% at the Branch's ~ed rates. 
'!his 11.00% rate of return is the high point of the 10.50% to 11.00% 
starrlard rate of return rarqe recx::rrrnerded by the Fi.nance Brar'dl of the 
CCmnission hlvisory an:l carpliance Division for small, 100% e:pity financEd 
utilities. With an 11.00% rate of return on rate base, FMC's capital 
structure wculd be: 

SEA loan 
Equity 
'IOta! InVest:Irent 

Percentage ( COst 

17.1 4.00% 
82.9 12.45% 

100.0 

-3-

"''t'd. Cost 

0.68\: 
10.32% 
11.00% 



• 

• 

• 

Resolution W-3540 

'!he 12.45% rate of return on equity resultirq fran this capital st.l:ucture 
reasonably represents shareholder risk based on ~'s size an.::l operational 
characteristics. 

~ was infonood of the Branch's differirq vi€",,'S of expenses ani rate base 
an:! has stated that it accepts the Branch's estimates. 

A notice of the prop:>sed rate i.ncre.a..c.e an:i p.lblic rneetl.rq ~'3S mailed to each 
aJS~ on Septerrber 10, 1990. 'Ihe carmission received fcor letters of 
response. In addition to prot.estirq the lMgnitu:Ie of the increase, all fcur 
~ents catplained. that ~'s current 'h'ater rate, which is the sar.e for 
all CUS~rs, is unfair to part-tine residents \<woo sh<:A.lld not be dlarged 
the sarre rate as the year-1XlUlrl. residents. '!he Consurrer Affairs Branch has 
not received a sirqle carplaint against the utility in the last t.hree years. 

On O::::tcl:::oer 4, 1990, a p.iblic meetirq, att..errled by five lrelrhers of the 
p.1blic, was held in ~'s service area. A Branch representative ooo:ructe:i 
the rneetirq arrl the manager of fMC an:i a representative of mJ explained 
~'s request arrl ~ .... ered questions. Several custarers in:ticated that 
~'ater pressure seaTS to drop significantly on the Foorth of July arrl labor 
O:ly ~'eekerrls. RWC's manager explained that resident ocx:upancy is probably 
at its highest on those b-,'O holiday ~:eekerxls an::l the water system has 
e}:perienc€d difficulty in SUW1YIDJ ~ water at adequate pressure 
OOJlSistently throughout these l-:eekenis. To alleviate this problem, ~ 
plans to augment its water supply by prrchasirq water flUll the Russian River 
Co.mty Water District (RRCWO) on the rare occasion \<wnen system supply cannot 
keep up with systea dernan::l. IW:! already has an emergency connection with 
RRQo.'D. Another custaner at the rreetirq corrplained that fMC's current water 
rate, ~hlch is one flat rate for all custarers, is unfair to part-time 
residents toITIo should not have to p3y the sar:-e rates as the full-tiIoo 
residents because they use less water. The Branch representative explained 
that a water utility has a fun::1arrental obli93tion to stan:l ready to sezve 
its cust:aners at all tiIoos ard in doing so lJ1CUI'S certain fixed costs. 
'!hese fixed costs, • ... hich make up rrost of a water utility's operational 
~, are in:Ieperdent of the costs to deliver water ani its rea:Nro::y 
sho..tld be shared equally by each cust.aoor. Fixed costs include system 

. maintenance~, custa:er aco:mltirq e>:pense.s, insurance premiums, 
prcperty taxes an:t depreciation e:<penses. Most of the flat rate charged Uf 
IMC is to recxNer these fixed costs. A very small portion of the flat rate 
corrpensates the utility for "''ater delivery costs. '!his aTXWlt is so sm3.l1 
that it ~'OOl.d not be reasonable to differentiate in rates betrh'€ell the full 
tirre ard part-tine residents. Ideally, the fairest way to dlarge for water 
service is to lOOter each o..IStarer. '!he installation of J1'eters In the ~ 
system, ha ... 'eVer, would cost each OJStarer at least $40 ;oore per year, \oVhich 
loX::Uld not be cost effective. 

Atxord.irq to the Soocm:l camty D1V~tal Health Department, ~ meets 
all dri.nki.rq ... -ater st.an:lards currently -\It effect. There are 00 outst:.ardlrq 
carmi.ssion orders requiring system iIrprovements. 

Brardl e.rqineers con1ucted a field investigation of RWC's facilities arrl 
service area on October 4, 1990. Visible portions of the water system 
were inspected, utility books revi€"h·ed, aJStarers an1 carpany enployees 
interviewed ard rretho:ls of operation checked. '}he investigation in:llcated 

-4-



• 

• 

• 

Resolution W-3540 

that service is satisfactory an:l that J&:C/ S system was in 0Ct!p1i~ with 
the require!rents of the camdssion's General Order 103 "Rules Go'..'ern!rq 
Water service In::luli.rq Mininum stan:lanls for Design an:l Construction. II 

I&K! obtains its water SUW1y fran a relatively shallCM well sunk in the bed 
of the ~ian River. Because the turbidity an:i other (:hysical 
dlaracteristics of this water c::han;Je quickly in respJnSe to similar ~ 
in the surface fl~'S of the river.., l&.'C believes that this water source will 
be considered "gzum:t...rater \IDder the direct influence of surface \\rater'1 
urrler the new SUrface Water Treabuent Rule (SWIR) ",tUdl will take effect: in 
1991. If JM::: choc.ses to rely on its current sa.uoe of water, it will have 
to install a water treatrrent facility to carply with the requi.reroents of the 
SWIR. 'Ihis waJld not only necessitate a significant capital invest:zoont I it 
lorUlld also lead to sharply elevated operati..rq expenses. In view of this, 
I&K! plans to abarrlon its present well an:l drill a new well further away fran. 
the river at a site ",here there is no surface water influence. Because the 
cost of this new well project \Olill have a significant illpact on the 
utility's rate base arrl thus cust:.c:rcer ",rater bills, the Branch recarrnen:ls 
that 0JlCC plans are fonrulated ani ~ detennined, IMC inform its 
c::ustarers of the project. Project infonration should incltrle description: 
p.upose; alternatives; arxl cost ani its inpact on custaner bills. A p..iblic 
neeti.n;J wcW.d be the no:;t effective ",ray to pass on the infoIlI\:1.tion. 'Ihe 
Brardl will assist ~'1C in this effort in any "'ray it can. Once ~'1C has 
di.ssemi.nate::l the project infonratioo as reoc:mrerrled abcNe, the Branch 
recarrnen:ls that ~ be all",,"ed, to file an ad'Ifice letter rate i..ncre.ase 

• request to offset the cost of the nero{ "'~l once it is placed into service • 

~ has an emergency connection to the Russian River County Water Distri.ct 
(RRC'I'I'D) arrl has had to p.u-chase "'rater through the connection on several 
co:asions in the past when JX)rtions of its transmission an::l distrib..Itioo 
system failed. system failures are less likely to ha;FPell in the ~ nc:w 
tha.t RmJ is cperati.rq an:l mainta~ the ~ system. As stated earlier, 
~ also plans to take ",rater from this ronnection on rare oxasions (Foorth 
of July am I.ab::>r Diy weekends for ex.anple) "'hen the der.rurl exceeds the 
system's capability to deliver. since the ruoount of ",rater nee::led for 
~ prrposes cannot be determined at this ti1re, the Branch reo.::mren:is 
that JW:: be authorized to Iraintain a balanci.rq aocount for the cost of 
p.rrdlasirq water t:hlulgh this errerqercj connection. ~ shoold be required 
to justify every e;nergen::y p.u-chase e.nuy rade in the balanci.rq acxxmlt an::l 
aeJr'Oi'lSt:rate that the p.rrcha.se "''as kept to an absolute mininum. 

~/S conservation prcqram consists of provicli.ng custarers with conservation 
literature, JX)Stirq remirders of " .. ater c:onsexvation th.rotlgh<:m: the service 
area arrl constantly patrollirq the system looJ.-..i.r'q for ",rater ",'aSters. I&K! 
also infonred the Branch that it has an adequate ",-ater SUWly that has not 
been adversely i.npa.cted by the arrrent drought situation. In vier..t of this, 
the Brandl: believes that 00 further oonservation measures are necessary. 

~ rurrently has one rate schedule: Sche::lule 110. 2M, Annual Residential 
Flat Rate Service. 'Ihe present schedule consists of an annual flat rate 
charge, paid in advance, for a sirqle-family residential unit includ.ing 
preniS€S • 

-5-' 



.. 

• 

• 

• 

Resolution W-3540 

'Ibe rates proposed by the Brandl, included here in Afpeniix B, were 
determined by increasin:j the -sin:11e-family residential flat rate 
c:harge by ~ system average increase adopted in this resolution. 

'1he Brarrl1 recx:t'!1OOlds that the Ccmnission authorize an increase in gros<; 
l:"eVerJJe of $7,641 or 36.1% in 1~91. 'Ibis increase provides an 11.00% rate 
of return on rate base in test year 1991. 

At the Branch's reo::moon::ied rates'~n in Afpeniix B, a ~idential 
aJStaner's annual "'''ater bUl will increase fran $130 to $176.90 or 36.1\ in 
1991. 

1. '1he Branch's reocr.rnerded SUI!I!la1Y of eamin:Js (Afpeniix A) is reasonable 
an::l shcllid be adopted. 

2. 'The rates re.c:x::mren:led by the Branch (Afpeniix B) are reasonable arrl 
shoold be adopted. 

3. '!he quantities (Afpeniix C) used to develop the Branch's rec:x:mreJ'xiations 
are reasonable arrl shruld be adopted. 

4. '!he SBl\ loan }q;'C acqui.re:l in 1986 should be aw:t'Olled • 

• 5. ~ should be required to record on its books of aoc:cwlt the ..... ater plant 
in sezvice an1 aocunulate1 depreciation balances upon ",hidl the average 
an:a.mts adopted in this resolution are based, ard to reflect those balances 
in its 1991 annual report to the CCmnission. 'lhose balances are $77,223 for 
total utility plant in service am $45,352 for acamulated depreciation as 
of ~ 31, 1989. 

6. ~ should be authorized to fUe an advice letter increase request to 
reaNer the costs associated with drillin:) a new ..... ell for the system after 
it has fully infonned its rustccers of the project. 

1. ~ should be authorized to raintain a balancirq acoount for the cost 
of p..trehasirx) "'''ater on an errergency basis through the elnergency connection 
with RRQ-."D. ~ should be required to justify every e.I'i'er<Jency p.rrchase 
entry n3de in the balanci.n:J aa:::o.mt am de.'IlOllStrate that the p.rrchase "'>as 
kept to an absolute ninim.tm. 

8. '!he rate increase authorized herein is justified an:l the resultirg rates 
are just an:i reasonable. .. 
IT IS Cl<LI:RfD '!HAT: 

1. Authority is granted urxler the I\lblic utilities o:xle Section 454 for 
Redwcxxl Water Coopany to file an advice letter incorporatirq ~ S\.II'£I'!la.lY of 
eamin:Js an.1 revised rate schedI.lle attache:i to this resolution as ~ces 
11 an:l B respectively an:l ~t1y to cancel its presently effective rate 
Schedule No. 2AR. SUCh filirq shall ccrrply with General Order 96-A. '!he 
effective date of the revised rate schedule shall be the date of filing • 

-6-



• 

• 

• 

Resolution W-354 0 

2. Red' ... 'OOd Water eo.-rpany is authorized to file an advice letter iocrease 
request to rect:Ner costs asscciato:l with dril1~ a ner;-t "''ell for the system 
after havin;J m:;!t the require.rralts of the CoP.misslOn's sclVice irrprove:rrent 
p::>li<.y. 

3. Red' ... 'OCXl Water Oxrpany is authorized to rraintain a balancing aCOCWlt for 
the ererqency purchase of water from the Russian River County Water 
District. Rechloo:i Water carpany shall be able to justify every errerqency 
~ entry I!'ade in the balancirq account arrl dernonstrate that the 
p..rrchase "''as kept to an absolute mininrnn. 

4. Rect ... 'OOd Water Conpany shall record in its bcx:>ks of acocont the "''ater 
plant in service ard the ao:::uI!l1lated depreciation balances up:>n \o.hlch the 
average aJOC)llJlts adopted in this resolution are based, an:l shall reflect. 
those balances in its 1990 annual rep:>rt to the COnmission. 

5. Red"-"Xd Water Carpany's lorq t.el11l loan obtained from. the Small PUsiness 
Administration in October, 1986 is approved. 

6. '!his resolution is effective to:lay. 

I certify that this resolution "''as adopted by the l\1blic utilities 
Ccmn.ission at its re:jUlar n-eeti.o:J on FebtUaXY 6, 1991. '!he follCMinJ 
CCrnnissioners approved it: 

PATRICIA M. R'KERr 
President 

G. MI'K'HEIL WILK 
JCHN B. aIA..'H Ai'J 

Ccmnissioners 

-7-

N J. SlJ..JIMAN 
Executive-Director 

I! 



Resolution W-3540 
t 

• APPENDIX A 

REnlXlO WATER CXl{PAN'{ 

~OF~ 
(Estilnatoo Year 1991) 

• lutility Eftimated : Branch EstilMted • • • 
• : Present : Requested: Present • Requested : · • 
• Item : Fates • Rates Fates • Rates :Mopted • • • 

~tirq Revenue 
$28/ 831 Flat Rate $21,190 $32,600 $21,190 $32,600 

Metered () () 0 () () 

Total Revenue $21,190 $32,600 $21,190 $32,600 $28,831 

~tirq Expenses 
Rlrchased ~'er 4,500 4,500 3,414 3,414 3,414 
Materials (Oll.orine) 100 100 100 100 100 
Ct>ntract Work 11,750 11,750 1,800 7,800 7,800 
other Plant Maintenance 7,35() 7,350 1,650 1,650 1,65() 
Mmageroont salaxy 0 0 240 240 240 
Regulatory Expenses 0 0 122 122 122 
Office SUpplies & Exp. 600 600 340 340 340 
Professional Service 900 9oo 900 900 900 

• Insurance 6,400 6,400 6,000 6,000 6,000 
General Expenses 2 1 600 2 1 600 0 0 0 

SUbtotal 34,200 34,200 20,566 20,566 20,566 

Depreciation Expense 2,004 2,004 2,346 2,346 2,346 
J>z'q)erty TaX 35() 350 393 393 393 
Payroll TaX 0 () 29 29 29 
Incx::roo TaX 850 850 800 1 1 986 1 1 415 
'TOtal Expenses 31,404 37,404 24,134 25,320 24,749 

Net ReVenue (16,214) (4,804) (2,944) 7,280 4,082 

Average Plant 73,503 73,503 85,731 85,731 85,731 
Average I)?pr. ReserVe 45 1 300 45 1 300 48 1 634 48.634 48.634 

net Plant 28,203 28,203 31,091 31,097 31,097 
Less: Mvances 0 0 0 0 0 

Contr.ibJ.tion 0 0 0 0 0 
plus: working cash 0 0 0 0 0 

M&S t 0 0 0 0 0 
Rate B:lse 28,203 28,203 31,091 31,097 31,097 

FateofRetum loss loss loss 19.62% 11.00% 

Drl of AppeOO.ix A 

• 



• 

• 

• 

Resolution W-3540 

APPLICABILl'I"i 

APmmIX B 
Page 1 

SChedul(' No. 2M 

ANNUAL RESlOOlrIAL FIAT RA'ffi '?ffiVICE , 
Afplicable to all flat rate residential water service 
tUinished on an annual basis. 

'I'mRI'IOR'i 

! 

'Ibe area ~'J') as SUmner Harle Park arxl Highcroft an1. vicinity, 
located awroxiJrately 4 miles northwest of Forestville, 
Sonara Co..mty. 

RATI:S 

For a singl~family residential unit 
including premJses .••..••••.•••.••••..• 

SPECIAL OOIDITICNS 

fer service COrulection 
~Year 

$176.90 

1. 'Ihe above flat rate applies to so...rvioe ~ions not larger 
tllaJ'l one inch in diameta:. 

2. 'Ihe annual flat rate charge awlies to service durirq the 12-
month period c:amenci.n:J January 1 an:} is dua in advance. A 
permanent resident of the area ~ has been a custarer of the 
utility for at least 12-rronths n>ay elect, at the be:.Ji..nni.rxJ of 
the calerrlar year, to pay prorated flat rate charges in 
advance at intervals of less than one year (rx>nthly, biloonthly 
or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's established 
billing periods. 

, 

(continued) 

(I) 



I 

• 

• 

• 

Resolution W-3540 

'. I 

APmIDIX B 
Page 2 

Sdledule No. 2M 
(<X>ntinued) 

! 

ANNUAL RESIoomAL FIAT AATE SERVICE 
) 

3. 'nle openirq bill for flat rate service shall be the 
e:stablished armual flat rate chanJe for the sezvice. Where 
the initial service is established after the first day of arrj 
year, the portion of suc:b anJ'xJal. dla.rqe aWlicable to the 
wrrent year shall be detennined by nultiplyin;J the annual 
charqe by one three-hurrlred sixty-fifth (1/365) of the J'l\DOOers 
of days remaining in the calen:lar year. '!he balance of the 
payrrent of the initial annual dlarqe shall be credited against 
dlarges for the ~ annual period. Upon request, arrt (N) 
unused p::>rtion of the annual flat rate dla!qe (prorated on a 
monthly basis) "ruch has been prepaid by a alStaoor is 
refurrlable, to.i1en an::l provide:l a nevi alStaoor is subsequently 
sezv€d at the same location. ~ for suc:b refunis II1..1St be 
within 6() days after the nE!'iI o..tstarer establishes service. (N) 

.4. All bills are subject to the reiIrb.lrselrent foo set forth in (L) 
SChedule No. UF. (L) 

D'rlof~B 



• 

• 

• 

Resolution \':-3540 
J 

APmIDIX C 
Pagel 

'.l 
Redwcxxl Hater Oxrpany 

lJX>PIID TAX C'M.£UIATI<XlS 
Test Year 1991 

Federal 'faX Pate: 
state TaX rate : 
I.ocal Franchise tax: 

Expenses: 

1. Purd1ased R:wer 

, 

Pacific Gas and Electricity earpany 

Rate SChedule 
Effective rate 
Rwh used: 

St.nrtrer 
winter 

• Rate per K!r.n: 
SUrrner 
winter 

K'xlthly 0J.stare.r <barges 
Nurrber of p.mp station 
Energy O::mnission SUrcharqe 

2. Rl.rchased Water 

3. Insurance Expenses 

4. Ad Valorem 'laXest 
'laX Rate 
Assessed Value 

5. Testin} 

Service Connections 

Flat Rate service 

15% 
9.3%: 
O.ot 

A-I 
Jaru3.!y I, 199() 

18,596 
9,404 

$().1215() 
$0.09986 
$8.75 
2 
$0.0002 per kY.11 

None 

$6,000 

$393 
1.0607% 
$37,097 

$750 

163 



.. -. 

• 

• 

Resolution W-3540 

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

6. 
7. 

8. 
9. 

• 10. 

! 

Item 
FIT 

~titq Revenue 

D:penses 

APmIDIX C 
Page 2 

AOOPI'ED TAX CALaJIATICNS 
Test Year 1991 

, 1991 Adcpt:.e:t Fates 

$28,831 $28,831 

20,566 20,566 
TaXes other than IrK:ane 422 422 
eepreciation 2,346 2,346 
Interest 596 596 

Ta>cable ~ for state TaX 4,901 
state Ta>C 800 mininum 

TaXable Incane for FIT 4,101 
Federal Incane TaX 615 

Total :Inoate TaX $1,415 

En1of~ 


